
State Office of Administrative Hearings 

Shelia Bailey Taylor 
Chief Adminf strative Law Judge - +.-- - -- -.+ 

July 16, 1999 

Doyne Bailey 
Administrator 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Cornmission 
5806 Mesa Drive, Suite 160 
Austin, Texas 7873 1 

VIA CERTTFIED M-411, Z 269 601 75? 

RE: Docket Na. 458-99-0258; Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission vs. Sonny Otutu, d/b/a 
Dread-n-JrEe, (TABC Case No. 580325) 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

Enclosed please find a Proposal for Decision in the above-referenced cause for the 
consideration of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comnission. Copies of the proposal are being sent 
to Tim Grifith, attorney for Texas Alcoholic Beverage Conunission, and to Respondent, Sonny 
Ohltu. For reasons discussed in the proposal, I recommend Respondent's conduct surety bond be 
forfeited to the State. 

Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, each party has the right to file exceptions so 
the proposal, accompanied by supporting briefs. Except ions, replies to, the exceptions, and 
supporting briefs must be filed with the Commission according to the agency's rules, with a copy 
to the State Office of Administrative Hearings. A party filing exceptions, replies, and briefs must 
serve a copy on the other party hereto. 

Sincerely, 

Jerry A. Garrett 
Administrative Law Judge 
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Tim Grifith, Staff Attorney, Texas AIcoholic Beverage Commission 
Sonny Oturu, 191 6 MLK, Jr. BFvd., Dallas 75 125 

, . 



SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-95-0258 

TEXAS PLLCOPIOWC BEVERAGE 6 BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
COMMISSION 6 

VS. 
§ 
§ 
d OF 

SONNY 0TUm 
D/B/A DREAD-N-IRIE 

4 
5 

P E W T  NO. BG-3 1 8769, Bk-3 18770 $ 
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PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

The Staff of the Texas AlcohoIic Beverage Cornmission initiated this action seeking 
forfeiture of the conduct surety bond posted by Sonny Otutu (Respondent) dhla Dread-N-Ine. 
Respondent posted a conduct surety bond on the 26th day of May 1997, in compIiance wilh Section 
11.1 1 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (the Code), The Commission's Staff (the StafQ 
recsmended that the bond be forfeited because Respondent had committed five violations of the 
Code since September 1, 1995. This proposal for decision agrees with the Staffs recommendation 
that Respondent's conduct surety bond be forfeited. 

I. Jurisdiction, Notice, and Procedural History 

There are no contested issues of jurisdiction or notice in the proceeding. Therefore, those 
matters are set out in the proposed findings af fact and conclusions o f  law without Mher discussion 
here. 

On ApriI 8, 1999, Jerry A. Garrett, Administrative Law Judge for the State Ofice of 
Administrative Hearings (SOAH), convened a public hearing at the Hearing Facility of the State 
Office of Administrative Hearings, Dallas, Texas. Respondent did not appear. The Respondent 
appeared on AprIl9,1993, leaving a letter stating he had con%sed the date of the hearing. Oa May 
17, 1999, the record was reopened and Respondent appeared in person and a hearing was held on 
the merits on June 10,1999. Timothy Grifith, TABC attorney, appeared in person to represent the 
Staff. Evidence a d  argument werc heard, 

II. Conduct Surety Bond 

On June 24, 1997, the Commission issued a Wine and Beer Retailer's Permit, BG-3 18769 
and Retail Dealer's On Premise Late Hours License, BL-3 1 8770, to Respondent for the premises 
known z Dread-N-hie at 2807 Commerce, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas. 

On May 26, 1997, Respondent, executed a conduct surety bop&-fk&~ead.~N&ie in the 
[ ;:; ! Z  [ -  



HI. Events Leading to  the Request to Forfeit 
Respondent" Conduct Surety Bond 

On May 28,1998, Respondent signed an "Agaement aml Waiver of Rearing" regarding five 
violations of the Code. By signing the waiver agreement, Respondent did not deny that: on May 10, 
1998, Respondent permitted a minor to possess and consume rn alcoholic beverage, in vioIation of 
Section 106.04 of the Code, and violated the Code in the place and manner of its operation by 
violating the City Curfew Ordinance, in violation of Section I 1.6 1 (b)(l3) and Section 1 1.6 1 @)(7) 
of the Code; on March 21, 1998, Respondent permitted a minor to possess and consume an 
alcoholic beverage,'in violation of Section 106.04 of the Code; and, on March 21, 1 998, Permittee 
was intoxicated on the licensed premises, in violation of Section 11.6E(b)(13) of the Code. 

"My name is Sonny OWU. I am sole omaer. I neither admit nor deny that the 
violations stated above have occurred and do hereby waive my rights to a hearing. 
I understand that the primary CLP stated above as well as all associated licenses or 
permits will be suspendedlcmceled unless the licensee or permittee elects to pay a 
civil penalty in Eieu of a suspension. A civil penalty in the mount of cancel$or 
cause must be received by the final due date stated an the administrative order. I am 
aware that this agreement may be rejected by the Administrator of the Texas 
Alcoholic Beverage Commission at whch time ?he licensee or permittee will be 
granted a hearing on the matters in questions. The signing of this waiver may result 
in the forfeiture of  any related conduct surety bond.'" 

As a result of this waiver agreement, the Commission Administrator entered an Order on June 15, 
1998. The Order stated that the violations, as stated, did occur. Further the Order adopted the above 

+ described waiver of hearing and assessed the penalty of canceling Respondent's Permit and License 
for cause. 

IV. Forfeiture of Conduct Surety Bond 

The Commission may revoke or suspend a permit, if the holder violates a provision of the 
Code or a rule of the Commission. TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE Section 6.01. "Permittee" means a 
penon svho is the holder of a permit provided for in the Codt, or an agent, servant, or employee of 
that person. E X .  ALCO. BEV. CODE Section 1.04(1 I ). 'LLicensee" means a person who is the 
holder of a license provided in this code, or any agent, servant, or empIoyee of that person. TEX. 
ALCO. BEV. CODE Section 1.04(16). 16 TEX. kDMN. CODE §33.24(j) governs forfeiture of 
a conduct surcty bond, ar,J provides that the Conhission may seek forfeiture when s license or 
permit has been canceled, or where ahme has been a final adjudication that the licensee or permittee 
has committed t h e  violations of the Code since September 1,1995. 

When posting a conduct surety bond, the permit or license holder must a p e  not to violate 
a Texas law relating to alcoholic beverages, or a Commission rule. The holder must also a p e  that 
"he amount of the bond shall be paid to the state i f  the permi' is revoked, or, on final adjudication, 
t5at the holder violated a provision of the Code, The  Commissron's rule nt 16 TEX. A D W .  CODE 
533.24 also applies and requires forfeiture upon cancellation, or upon f ind  adjudication determining 
a holder had committed three violations OF the Code since September 1,  1995. 



PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 

On June 24, 1997, the Commission issued a Wine and Beer Retailer's Pennit, BG- 
318769 and Retail Dealer's 631 Premise Late Hours License, BL-318770, to 
Respondent for the premises known as Dread-N-hie at 2807 Commerce, Dallas, 
Dallas County, Texas. On May 26, 1997, Respondent executed a conduct surety 
bond payable to the State of Texas for 35,000 as required by Section 11.1 1 of the 
Code. B y  the t m s  of this bond, it b e m e  effective on the date of the issuance of 
Respondent's Wine and Bees Retailer's Permit and Retail Deder's On Premise Late 
Hours ~icense, which was June 24, 1997. 

The hearing was convened on June 10, 1999, at the Hearings Facility of the Shate 
Offrce of Adminimtive Hearings, 6300 Forest Park Rd., Suite 230-B, Dallas, Texas. 
Respondent appeared in pmiQn. Timothy Griffith, TABC attorney, appeared in 
person to represent the Staff. Evidence and argument was heard, and rbe record was 
closed at 4:OO p.m. on June 14, 1999. 

Both parties received proper and timely notice of hearing. 

On May 28, 1998, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver of Hearing" 
regarding five violations of the Code. By signing the waiver agreement, Respondent 
did not deny that: on May 10, 1998, Respondent permitted a minor to possess and 
consume an alcoholic beverage, in violation of Section 106.04 of the Code, and 
violated the Code in the place and manner of its operation by violating the City 
Curfew Ordinance, in violation of Section 1 1.61 @)(I 3) and Section 1 1.6 1 (b)(7) of 
the Code; on March 21,1998, Respondent permitted a minor to possess and consume 
an alcoholic beverage, in violation of Section 106.04 of the Code; and, on March 2 1, 
1998, Permittee was intoxicated an the licensed premises, in violation of Section 
1 1.61 @)(13) of the Code. Respondent waived his right to  a hearing to contest these 
violations of the Code and acknowledged that his permits would be cancelled for 
cause by the Commission. By his signature, he further acknowledged that the 
forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond could result. 

On June 15,  1998. the Commission Admirnistrator entered an order finding 
Respondent had colnmittd five violations of the Code consistent with Respondent's 
admission f m d  in Findings of Fact No. 4. 

Respondent has committed five violations of the Code r,nd had at least five final 
adjudications regarding these violations since September 1, 1995. 



PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

I .  The Tarns Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this matter 
pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5, of the Code. 

2. The State Office of Aldministmtive Hearings has jurisdiction over the matter related 
to the hearing in this proceeding, including the authority to issue a proposal for 
decision with proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant to TEX. 
GOV'T. CODE ANN., Sections 2003.021@) and 2003.042(6) (Vernon 1998). 

3. As~ferencedinFlrrdingsofFactNo.3,thepartiesreceivedpropermdtirne1ynotice 
of hearing pursuant to TEX. GOVT CODE ANN Sections 200 1-05 1 and 200 1.052 
(Vernon 1998). 

4. Based upon Findings of Fact No. 1, Respondent holds Wine and Beer Retailer's 
Permit no. BG-318769 and Retail Dealer's On Premise Late Hours License, Permit 
no. BL-318770 and posted a conduct surety bond in accordance with the 
requirements set forth in 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 933.24 and TEX, ALCO. BEV. 
CODE Section 1 1.1 1 (Vemn 1995 and Vernon Supp. 1998). 

5. Based upon Findings of Fact Nos. 4-6, Respondent violated 16 TEX. ADMTN. 
CODE 533.24 and T E X .  ALCO. BEV. CODE Section 12.1 1 by violating a 
Commission rule and law of the Spate of Texas relating to alcoholic beverages while 
holding a Wine and Beer Rehilm Permit no. BG-3 1 8769 and Retail Dealer's On 
Premise Late Ho~rrs License, Permit no. BL-3 18770, issued by the Commission, 

- having five violations of tfie Code since September 1995. 

6 .  Based on Finding of Fact Nos. 4-6, the conduct surety bond executed by Respondent 
should be forfeited to the State. 

SIGNED and entered this 16 day of July, 1999. 

L I - 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 
STATE OFFICE OFADMNSCRPITTVE HEARINGS 


